SJAI, Xing Yuan Dong and Shenyang Jianhua Motors Engine Co., Ltd. (“Shenyang Jianhua”), to ease its own fund requirements.

In addition, according to the identified inaccuracies in the bank statements, the funds inflows and outflows of RMB4,065,000,000
were incorrectly recorded as and overstated cash and cash equivalents at 31st December, 2019. Details of the funds flows are set out
below under the heading “Fund inflows and outflows without commercial rationale”. With reference to the preliminary findings of the
Independent Forensic Investigation, the board of directors considered it is appropriate to make adjustments based on the impact of the
unauthorised financial assistance. Accordingly, balances of cash and cash equivalents, short-term bank deposits (Note 20) , pledged short-
term bank deposits (Note 20) , other receivables (Note 24(a))  and amounts due from affiliated companies (Note 35(e))  at 31st December,
2019, together with additional ECL allowance of RMB94,724,000 and RMB743,000 for these other receivables and amounts due from
affiliated companies, respectively, are restated with details as set out below.

As previously
stated Restatement

Restated
amount

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Accounts balances/transactions restated:
Cash and cash equivalents 6,828,533 (4,065,000) 2,763,533
Short-term bank deposits 1,800,000 (300,000) 1,500,000
Pledged short-term bank deposits 2,793,923 300,000 3,093,923
Other receivables 1,134,885 3,930,276 5,065,161
Amounts due from affiliated companies 987,372 39,257 1,026,629
Net provision/(reversal) of ECL allowance

– other receivables (12,356) 94,724 82,368
– amounts due from affiliated companies (49,238) 743 (48,495)

110

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d)

For the year ended 31st December, 2020

2. SUSPENSION OF TRADING OF SHARES OF THE COMPANY AND INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION (Cont’d)

Inconsistencies in bank statements (Cont’d)

The restatements reduce the net assets of the Group as at 31st December, 2019 and the profit of the Group for the year ended 31st
December, 2019 by RMB95,467,000. The respective amounts for the year ended 31st December, 2019 are restated as follows:

As previously
stated Restatement

Restated
amount

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 6,828,533 (4,065,000) 2,763,533
Short-term bank deposits 1,800,000 (300,000) 1,500,000
Pledged short-term bank deposits 2,793,923 300,000 3,093,923
Other current assets (Note 24) 5,711,585 3,969,533 9,681,118

17,134,041 (95,467) 17,038,574

Total current assets 19,114,481 (95,467) 19,019,014

Net assets 34,475,452 (95,467) 34,379,985

Total equity 34,475,452 (95,467) 34,379,985

As previously
stated Restatement

Restated
amount

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net ECL allowance on loans and receivables (25,918) (95,467) (121,385)

Profit for the year 6,077,002 (95,467) 5,981,535

As previously
stated Restatement

Restated
amount

RMB RMB RMB

Earnings per share
– Basic 1.34041 (0.01893) 1.32148
– Diluted 1.34041 (0.01893) 1.32148

111

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d)

For the year ended 31st December, 2020

2. SUSPENSION OF TRADING OF SHARES OF THE COMPANY AND INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION (Cont’d)

Fund inflows and outflows without commercial rationale

Based on the review of the independent board committee, the former management of these subsidiaries concealed financial records and
information of the Group’s fund inflows and outflows between the respective banks. The fund inflows and outflows have been identified,
recorded and accounted for in the consolidated financial statements according to the preliminary findings of the Independent Forensic
Investigation. Details are set out below:

For the year ended 31st December, 2020:

Fund outflows
from the Group

Fund inflows
into the Group

Net (outflows)
inflows

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Fund transfer to/from
– Huachen and its affiliated company (1,337,020) 1,397,020 60,000
– Huayixin and its subsidiary (11,656,475) 15,473,075 3,816,600
– Associates and other parties (13,607,632) 13,099,632 (508,000)

(26,601,127) 29,969,727 3,368,600

For the year ended 31st December, 2019:

Fund outflows
from the Group

Fund inflows
into the Group

Net (outflows)
inflows

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Fund transfer to/from
– Huachen and its affiliated company (2,448,000) 2,408,000 (40,000)
– Huayixin and its subsidiary (9,595,000) 4,670,000 (4,925,000)
– Associates and other parties (439,000) 136,000 (303,000)

(12,482,000) 7,214,000 (5,268,000)

As a consequence of the above funds inflows and outflows without commercial rationale, as at 31st December, 2020, the Group recorded
other receivable from Huayixin and its subsidiary of RMB1,148,400,000 (2019: RMB4,925,000,000), other receivable and other payable
with third parties of RMB400,000,000 (2019: nil) and RMB450,000,000 (2019: nil) respectively, amount due from Huachen and its affiliated
company of RMB60,000,000 (2019: RMB40,000,000), amount due from an associate of RMB858,000,000 (2019: RMB300,000,000), and
amount due from and due to an affiliated company of RMB1,600,000,000 (2019: nil). Based on the management’s collectability assessment